
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

ARB 864

In the Matter of )
)

WESTERN RADIO SERVICES ) REPLY IN SUPPORT 
COMPANY ) OF APPLICATION FOR 

) RECONSIDERATION or 
Request for Interconnection Agreement ) REHEARING and/or FOR 
with CENTURYTEL OF EASTERN ) CLARIFICATION
OREGON, INC. )

Western Radio files this brief reply in support of the application for

reconsideration/rehearing/clarification, solely to note that CenturyTel's briefing regarding the

timing of the application is in error.

OAR 860-013-0037(2) states:  "If the prescribed filing date falls on a Saturday, Sunday,

legal holiday, as defined in ORS 187.010, or when the Commission's office is closed pursuant to

a Department of Administrative Services directive, the next business day following is the date of

filing."  The 60th day was a Sunday (March 29).  Thus, the deadline for filing was March 30. 

The system accepted the filing on that date and it should be considered timely filed.  

The portions of the Application for Reconsideration/Rehearing/Clarification which relate

to the ALJ's order following the PUC order are even more clearly timely.

Dated April 12, 2009.

   /s/  Marianne Dugan                   
Marianne Dugan, OSB 93256
Attorney at Law
259 E. 5th Ave., Ste 200D
Eugene, OR  97401
(541) 338-7072
Fax (866) 650-5213
mdugan@mdugan.com

-1-



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

ARB 864

In the Matter of )
) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WESTERN RADIO SERVICES )
COMPANY )

)
Request for Interconnection Agreement )
with CENTURYTEL OF EASTERN )
OREGON, INC. )

I certify that on April 12, 2009, I sent Western Radio's Reply in Support of Application

for Reconsideration, Rehearing and/or Clarification by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the

following:

Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2551
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I further certify that on April 12, 2009, I also served copies of the above-referenced

document upon all parties of record in this proceeding by mailing a copy properly addressed

with first class postage prepaid, and by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the

following parties or attorneys of parties:

Calvin K. Simshaw
Century Telephone of Eastern Oregon
805 Broadway, VH1065
Vancouver, WA  98660-3277
calvin.simshaw@CenturyTel.com 

Michael T. Weirich



Assistant Attorney General
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

Richard L. Oberdorfer
Western Radio Services Co Inc
Bend, OR 97701
oberdorfer@earthlink.net

Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd SW
Olympia, WA 98512
rickfinn@localaccess.com

Dated April 12, 2009.

    /s/  Marianne Dugan              
Marianne Dugan, OSB # 93256
Attorney for Western Radio
259 E. 5th Ave., Suite 200-D
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(541) 338-7072


