1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	ARB 864		
4	In the Matter of )		
5 6 7 8	WESTERN RADIO SERVICES)REPLY IN SUPPORTCOMPANY)OF APPLICATION FOR)RECONSIDERATION orRequest for Interconnection Agreement)REHEARING and/or FORwith CENTURYTEL OF EASTERN)CLARIFICATIONOREGON, INC.))		
9	Western Radio files this brief reply in support of the application for		
10	reconsideration/rehearing/clarification, solely to note that CenturyTel's briefing regarding the		
11	timing of the application is in error.		
12	OAR 860-013-0037(2) states: "If the prescribed filing date falls on a Saturday, Sunday,		
13	legal holiday, as defined in ORS 187.010, or when the Commission's office is closed pursuant to		
14	a Department of Administrative Services directive, the next business day following is the date of		
15	filing." The 60th day was a Sunday (March 29). Thus, the deadline for filing was March 30.		
16	The system accepted the filing on that date and it should be considered timely filed.		
17	The portions of the Application for Reconsideration/Rehearing/Clarification which relate		
18	to the ALJ's order following the PUC order are even more clearly timely.		
19	Dated April 12, 2009.		
20 21 22	/s/ Marianne Dugan Marianne Dugan, OSB 93256 Attorney at Law 259 E. 5th Ave., Ste 200D Eugene, OR 97401		
23 24	(541) 338-7072 Fax (866) 650-5213 mdugan@mdugan.com		
2 <del>4</del>	-1-		

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

## ARB 864

In the Matter of	)	
	)	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>
WESTERN RADIO SERVICES	)	
COMPANY	)	
	)	
Request for Interconnection Agreement	)	
with CENTURYTEL OF EASTERN		)
OREGON, INC.	)	

I certify that on April 12, 2009, I sent Western Radio's Reply in Support of Application

for Reconsideration, Rehearing and/or Clarification by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the

following:

Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551 puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I further certify that on April 12, 2009, I also served copies of the above-referenced

document upon all parties of record in this proceeding by mailing a copy properly addressed

with first class postage prepaid, and by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the

following parties or attorneys of parties:

Calvin K. Simshaw Century Telephone of Eastern Oregon 805 Broadway, VH1065 Vancouver, WA 98660-3277 calvin.simshaw@CenturyTel.com

Michael T. Weirich

Assistant Attorney General Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court St NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

Richard L. Oberdorfer Western Radio Services Co Inc Bend, OR 97701 oberdorfer@earthlink.net

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd SW Olympia, WA 98512 rickfinn@localaccess.com

Dated April 12, 2009.

/s/ Marianne Dugan Marianne Dugan, OSB # 93256 Attorney for Western Radio 259 E. 5th Ave., Suite 200-D Eugene, Oregon 97401 (541) 338-7072